

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 12-5412

---

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

VICE PRESIDENT JOSEPH R. BIDEN, Jr., *et al.*,

Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

MORGAN J. FRANKEL  
D.C. Bar #342022  
[morgan\\_frankel@legal.senate.gov](mailto:morgan_frankel@legal.senate.gov)  
Senate Legal Counsel

PATRICIA MACK BRYAN  
D.C. Bar #335463  
Deputy Senate Legal Counsel

GRANT R. VINIK  
D.C. Bar #459848  
Assistant Senate Legal Counsel

THOMAS E. CABALLERO  
Assistant Senate Legal Counsel

Office of Senate Legal Counsel  
642 Hart Senate Office Building  
Washington, D.C. 20510-7250  
(202) 224-4435 (tel)  
(202) 224-3391 (fax)

July 18, 2013

Counsel for Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. . . . .	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction. . . . .	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review. . . . .	1
Statutes and Regulations. . . . .	2
Standard of Review. . . . .	2
Statement of the Case. . . . .	2
A.    Introduction. . . . .	2
B.    Plaintiffs' Allegations. . . . .	4
C.    Proceedings Below. . . . .	8
D.    The District Court's Decision. . . . .	8
Statement of Facts and Background. . . . .	12
The Senate's History of Floor Debate and the Cloture Rule. . . . .	12
1.    Early History of Senate Debate and Adoption of a Cloture Rule. . . . .	12
2.    Changes in the Cloture Rule Since Its Adoption . . . . .	14
3.    Rule V and the Continuity of Senate Rules. . . . .	16
Summary of Argument. . . . .	17
Argument. . . . .	21
I.    The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Lack Standing. . . . .	21

A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Establish Injury-in-Fact. . . . . 23

1. The House Member Plaintiffs Did Not Suffer an Injury in Their Capacity as Members of Congress. . . . . 24

2. The District Court Correctly Held That Common Cause and the DREAM Act Plaintiffs Do Not Allege an Injury-in-Fact. . . . . 29

a. Common Cause lacks injury-in-fact. . . . . 29

b. DREAM Act plaintiffs lack injury-in-fact. . . . . 36

c. Plaintiffs do not have a procedural injury. . . . . 37

B. Plaintiffs Do Not Demonstrate Causation or Redressability for Their Alleged Injuries. . . . . 41

II. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs’ Complaint Presents a Non-Justiciable Political Question. . . . . 48

III. The Court May Also Affirm on the Alternative Ground That Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by the Speech or Debate Clause. . . . . 55

Conclusion. . . . . 59

Addendum. . . . . 1A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	22, 23
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . .	34
<i>Am. Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31, 35
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	11, 20, 48, 51
<i>Basardh v. Gates</i> , 545 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2008). . . . .	46
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011). . . . .	40
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002). . . . .	44
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Center for Law and Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18, 23, 30, 31, 39
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011). . . . .	22, 33-34, 34
* <i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999). . . . .	17, 25, 27, 27-28
<i>City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007). . . . .	38, 45
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013). . . . .	22
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	40, 41
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939). . . . .	10, 25, 26
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997). . . . .	31, 35
<i>Common Cause of Pa. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 558 F.3d 249 (3 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2009). . . . .	30

<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973). . . . .	56, 57
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967). . . . .	57
* <i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975). . . . .	21, 55, 56, 57
<i>Equal Rights Center v. Post Properties, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011). . . . .	30
<i>Fair Employment Council v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994). . . . .	32
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998). . . . .	35
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996). . . . .	22, 38, 45
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606, 625 (1972). . . . .	55, 56, 57
<i>Hastings v. United States Senate, Impeachment Trial Comm.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 38 (D.D.C.), <i>aff’d</i> , 887 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1989) (table). . . . .	45
<i>Havana Club Holding, S.A. v. Galleon S.A.</i> , 203 F.3d 116 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2002). . . . .	44
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982). . . . .	17, 18, 29-30, 32
<i>Hoffman v. Jeffords</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 2002 WL 1364311 (D.C. Cir. May 6, 2002). . . . .	36
<i>Hopkins v. Women’s Div., Gen. Bd. of Global Ministries</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 98 Fed. App’x 8 (D.C. Cir. 2004). . . . .	33
<i>Howard v. Office of Chief Administrative Officer of U.S. House of Representatives</i> , — F.3d —, 2013 WL 3242113 (D.C. Cir. June 28, 2013). . . . .	55, 57

<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Babbitt</i> , 46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995). . . . .	39
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977). . . . .	34
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983). . . . .	40, 41
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Senate</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 432 F. 3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005). . . . .	4, 20, 47, 54
<i>Kennedy v. Sampson</i> , 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974). . . . .	27, 28
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881). . . . .	56, 57
<i>Lin v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2009). . . . .	2
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992). . . . .	23, 39
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011). . . . .	33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803). . . . .	55
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927). . . . .	16
<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984). . . . .	27, 28
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011). . . . .	22, 34
<i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995). . . . .	31
* <i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996). . . . .	17, 18, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Education</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004). . . . .	2
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004). . . . .	45



* <i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993). . . . .	11, 20, 48, 51, 52
<i>Page v. Shelby</i> , 995 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 172 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (table). . . . .	4, 43, 46
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969). . . . .	49, 51, 52, 57
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007). . . . .	22, 23
* <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997). . . . .	10, 17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005). . . . .	48
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002). . . . .	34
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976). . . . .	22
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976). . . . .	2
<i>Spann v. Colonial Village</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990). . . . .	32
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009). . . . .	22, 34, 38
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892). . . . .	49, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932). . . . .	49, 50
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982). . . . .	21, 22, 30
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975). . . . .	33
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963). . . . .	49, 50

**Constitution and Statutes:**

U.S. Const.:

	art. I, § 2, cl. 2. ....	51
	art. I, § 3, cl. 4. ....	7
	art. I, § 5.....	7, 20
	art. I, § 5, cl. 1. ....	51, 52
*	art. I, § 5, cl. 2. ....	2, 7, 11, 20, 47, 49
*	art. I, § 6, cl. 1. ....	2, 21, 55
	art. I, § 7.....	7
	art. I, § 7, cl. 2. ....	52, 53
	art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	7
	 28 U.S.C. § 1291. ....	 1
	 28 U.S.C. § 1331. ....	 1

**Congressional Material:**

	S. 294, 110 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2007). ....	44
	S. 3001, 110 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2008). ....	44
	S. Res. 15, 113 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2013). ....	15
	S. Res. 16, 113 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2013). ....	15
	S. 744, 113 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2013). ....	20, 46

DISCLOSE Act:

	H.R. 5175, 111 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2010). ....	2
	S. 3628, 111 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2010). ....	2

DREAM Act:

	H.R. 5281, 111 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2010). ....	2
	S. 3992, 111 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2010). ....	2

*Senate Manual*, S. Doc. No. 112-1 (2011), reprinting:

	Senate Rule V. ....	2, 6, 16
	Senate Rule XII. ....	41
	Senate Rule XIX. ....	41
	Senate Rule XX.1. ....	41
	Senate Rule XXII. ....	2, 16, 41

Senate Comm. on Rules and Admin., <i>Senate Cloture Rule: Limitation of Debate in the Senate of the United States and Legislative History of Paragraph 2 of Rule XXII of the Standing Rules of the U.S. Senate (Cloture Rule)</i> , S. Prt. No. 112-31 (Comm. Print 2011), available at <a href="http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CPRT-112SPRT66046/pdf/CPRT-112SPRT66046.pdf">http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CPRT-112SPRT66046/pdf/CPRT-112SPRT66046.pdf</a> .	13, 14, 15
1 Annals of Cong. 21 (J. Gales ed. 1789).	12
15 Annals of Cong. 201-03 (1806).	13
55 Cong. Rec. (1917):	
19.	14
45.	13
95 Cong. Rec. (1949):	
2509-10.	14
2724.	14
105 Cong. Rec. (1959):	
8.	15
494.	15
121 Cong. Rec. 5650-52 (1975).	15
125 Cong. Rec. (1979):	
3037-38.	15
3194.	15
132 Cong. Rec. 3156-57 (1986).	15
153 Cong. Rec. (2007):	
28708.	44
28719.	44
154 Cong. Rec. (2008):	
19115-16.	44
19393.	44

159 Cong. Rec. S272 (daily ed. Jan. 24, 2013). . . . .	15
159 Cong. Rec. S274 (daily ed. Jan. 24, 2013). . . . .	15
159 Cong. Rec. S5376-77 (daily ed. June 27, 2013). . . . .	20, 37, 48

**Miscellaneous:**

5 Asher Hinds, <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States</i> (1907). . . . .	16
Floyd M. Riddick and Alan S. Frumin, <i>Riddick's Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-28 (Alan S. Frumin ed., rev. ed. 1992). . . . .	41, 42
4 <i>The Encyclopedia of the United States Congress</i> (Donald C. Bacon, et al., eds., 1995). . . . .	16
